ACT 191

ACT 191

S.B. NO. 2865

A Bill for an Act Relating to the Possession of Firearms.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 134-7, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read as follows:

"§134-7 Ownership or possession prohibited, when; penalty. (a) No person who is a fugitive from justice shall own, possess, or control any firearm or ammunition therefor.

(b) No person who is under indictment for, or has waived indictment for, or has been convicted in this State or elsewhere of having committed a felony, or

any crime of violence, or an illegal sale of any drug shall own, possess, or control any firearm or ammunition therefor.

- (c) No person who:
- (1) Is or has been under treatment for addiction to any dangerous, harmful, or detrimental drug, intoxicating compound as defined in section 712-1240, or intoxicating liquor;
- (2) Has been committed pursuant to section 333F-9 or 333F-10;
- (3) Has been acquitted of a crime on the grounds of mental disease, disorder, or defect pursuant to section 704-411; or
- (4) Is or has been under treatment for significant behavioral, emotional, or mental disorders as defined by the most current diagnostic manual of the American Psychiatric Association or for treatment for organic brain syndromes; [or
- (5) Is less than twenty-five years old and has been adjudicated by the family court to have committed a crime of violence that constitutes a felony offense under Title 37, the Hawaii Penal Code;]

shall own, possess, or control any firearm or ammunition therefor, unless the person has been medically documented to have been cured of the addiction, mental disease, disorder, or defect.

(d) No person who is less than twenty-five years old and has been adjudicated by the family court to have committed a felony, two or more crimes of violence, or an illegal sale of any drug shall own, possess or control any firearm or ammunition therefor.

[(d)] (e) No minor who:

- (1) Is or has been under treatment for addiction to any dangerous, harmful, or detrimental drug, intoxicating compound as defined in section 712-1240, or intoxicating liquor;
- (2) Is a fugitive from justice; or
- [(3) Has been adjudicated by the family court to have committed a crime of violence that constitutes a felony offense under Title 37, the Hawaii Penal Code; or
- (4)] (3) Has been determined not to have been responsible for a criminal act or has been committed to any institution on account of a mental disease, disorder, or defect;

shall own, possess, or control any firearm or ammunition therefor, unless the minor has been medically documented to have been cured of the addiction, mental disease, disorder, or defect.

For the purposes of enforcing this section, and notwithstanding section 571-84 or any other law to the contrary, any agency within the State shall make its records relating to family court adjudications available to law enforcement officials.

[(e)] (f) Any person disqualified from ownership, possession, or control of firearms and ammunition by this chapter shall dispose of all firearms and ammunition in compliance with this chapter.

[(f)] (g) Any person violating subsection (a) or (b) shall be guilty of a class C felony; provided that any felon violating subsection (b) shall be guilty of a class B felony. Any person violating subsection (c), (d), [or] (e), $\frac{1}{\text{ or }(f)}$ shall be guilty of a misdemeanor."

SECTION 2. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New statutory material is underscored.

ACT 191

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved June 19, 1990)

Note

1. So in original.